
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Kansas  ) 
Gas and Electric Company for Approval  ) 
of the Amendment to the Energy Supply  ) 
Agreement between Kansas Gas and  )  Docket No. 19-KG&E-091-CON 
Electric Company and HollyFrontier   ) 
El Dorado Refining LLC   ) 

 
NOTICE OF ADDENDUM TO ENERGY SUPPLY AGREEMENT 

(PUBLIC VERSION) 
   

 HollyFrontier El Dorado Refining LLC (“Frontier”) and Kansas Gas and Electric Company 

d/b/a Westar Energy (“Westar”) jointly file this Notice of Addendum to Energy Supply 

Agreement.  Frontier and Westar state to the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas 

(“Commission”) as follows: 

 1. On August 28, 2018, Frontier and Westar filed a Joint Application requesting 

approval of a proposed Energy Supply Agreement (“ESA” or “Agreement”) between Frontier and 

Westar. 

 2. Frontier currently takes service from Westar under an Energy Supply Agreement 

(“ESA”) that was approved by the Commission on January 2, 2013, in Docket No. 12-KG&E-

718-CON, and extended one year by the Commission in Docket No. 18-KG&E-112-CON.  The 

ESA was set to expire on January 2, 2019.  On December 6, 2018, the Commission issued an 

Order extending the current ESA until the issuance of a final Commission Order in this docket. 

 3. Section 5.1 of the proposed ESA states that “[t]he rates set forth in this Section 

shall be changed to the rates approved by the KCC in Docket No. 18-WSEE-328-RTS.”  Section 

5.7.F. of both the currently effective ESA and the proposed ESA further provide that the contract 

rates charged to Frontier may be adjusted to reflect the same increase or decrease approved for 

the ILP rate class in a Westar rate case.   

Public Version
20190114135113

Filed Date: 01/14/2019
State Corporation Commission

of Kansas



 2

 4. On September 27, 2018, the Commission approved new rates for Westar 

customers, including the ILP rate class, in Docket No. 18-WSEE-328-RTS.  In compliance with 

that order, Westar submitted in the general rate case docket an addendum to the currently effective 

ESA, which set forth the new Frontier rates.   

 5. Westar and Frontier now submit the attached Addendum to the proposed ESA 

setting forth Frontier’s rates, as adjusted in the Westar rate case.  If the ESA is approved by the 

Commission, these will be the effective rates charged to Frontier under the contract. 

 WHEREFORE, Westar and Frontier respectfully submit the attached Addendum to 

Energy Supply Agreement for the Commission's consideration.  

 

     Respectfully submitted, 

       
  /s/ Cathryn Dinges               
Cathryn J. Dinges, #20848 
Senior Corporate Counsel 
818 South Kansas Avenue 
Topeka, Kansas  66612 
Telephone:  (785) 575-8344 
Cathy.Dinges@westarenergy.com 
 
Counsel for Kansas Gas and Electric Company 

 
/s/ James Flaherty   
James G. Flaherty 
Anderson & Byrd LLP 
216 S. Hickory 
P.O. Box 17 
Ottawa, Kansas  66067 
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com 
785-242-1234 
913-486-7949 (cell) 
785-242-1279 (fax) 
 
Counsel for HollyFrontier El Dorado Refining 
LLC 

Public Version



 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on the 14th day of January, 2019, the foregoing Notice was served by 
electronic mail to all parties of record in the above-captioned docket. 
 

  /s/ Cathryn Dinges               
 

Public Version



Addendum to Contract 

Pursuant to Article 5, paragraph 5.1 A and 5.1 B of the Energy Supply Agreement 
between Kansas Gas and Electric Company and Frontier El Dorado Refining Company, 
pending Commission approval in 19-KG&E-091-CON, the following rates will apply to 
service effective with approval by the Kansas Corporation Commission.  The below rates 
reflect base rate changes approved in Docket No. 18-WSEE-328-RTS, which adjusted the 
contract rates pursuant to Article 5, paragraph 5.7 F of the Energy Supply Agreement.   

ARTICLE 5 - RATES 

5.1 Beginning on the Effective Date of this Agreement, Customer shall pay 
monthly Company for all Energy provided hereunder. Pricing of such purchased Energy 
shall be established pursuant to the then applicable rates (cents per kWh) specified in the 
following monthly rate schedule:  

A. From October 1 through May 31 (8 winter months):

i. First Block - 6,500,000 kWh per month
 

ii. Second Block - 10,000,000 kWh per month
 

iii. Third Block - 20,000,000 kWh per month
 

iv. Fourth Block - all additional kWh per month
 

B. From June 1 through September 30 (four summer months):

i. First Block - 6,500,000 kWh per month
 

ii. Second Block - 30,000,000 kWh per month
 

iii. Third Block - all additional kWh per month
 

Public Version




